(UNAUDITED)
   (in thousands)
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments
   ----------------------------   -------------
   Diageo
   Company   Product Lines
   as of   as of
   February 28,   April 9,   For the   Pro Forma
   1999   1999   Acquisition   Combined
   -----------   -------------   -------------   ---------
--
   ASSETS
   ------
CURRENT ASSETS:
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
  Cash and cash investments   $   27,645   $  14,500 (c)   $   42,145
  Accounts receivable, net   260,433   260,433
  Inventories, net   508,571   $ 53,593   1,750 (a)   563,914
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   59,090   116   59,206
   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------
--
   Total current assets   855,739   53,709   16,250   925,698
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net   428,803   24,622   5,220 (a)   458,645
OTHER ASSETS   509,234   262   104,896 (a)   617,892
   3,500 (b)
   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------
--
  Total assets   $ 1,793,776   $ 78,593   $ 129,866   $ 2,002,235
   ===========   ========   =========
===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Notes payable   $   87,728   $
87,728
  Current maturities of long-term debt   6,005   $   34   6,039
  Accounts payable   122,746
122,746
  Accrued Federal and state excise taxes   49,342   49,342

  Other accrued expenses and liabilities   149,451   938   $   6,800 (b)   157,189
   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------
--
   Total current liabilities   415,272   972   6,800   423,044
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities   831,689   467   200,000 (c)   1,032,156
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   88,179
88,179
OTHER LIABILITIES   23,364   220
23,584
   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------
--
  Total liabilities   1,358,504   1,659   206,800   1,566,963
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   435,272
435,272
DIAGEO INC.'s INVESTMENT IN DIAGEO PRODUCT LINES   76,934   (76,934)(d)   0
   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------
--
  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,793,776   $ 78,593   $ 129,866   $ 2,002,235
   ===========   ========   =========
===========
<FN>
   See accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
</FN>
</TABLE>
   - 14 -

   CANANDAIGUA BRANDS, INC. AND DIAGEO PRODUCT LINES
   NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 1999
   (UNAUDITED)
   (in thousands)

(a)  Reflects  the  estimated  purchase  accounting  adjustments  for the Diageo